

**In The Court of Civil Judge (Junior Division)
Lalbagh, Murshidabad**

**Present: Amrita Dey (J.O. Code WB01380)
Civil Judge(Jr. Div), Lalbagh Msd.**

**T.S 170 of 2015
CIS – 2335 of 2015**

Order No.31 Dated 18.09.2025.

Today is fixed for exparte injunction hearing

Defendant did not take any steps.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submitted that this Court may please to pass an injunction order in favour of the plaintiff till disposal of this suit.

After hearing the plaintiff as well as going through the record, this Court is of the opinion that as the defendant chose not to appear even after proper service of summons, it can be held that plaintiff was able to prove his prima-facie case over the suit property and for such reason, the injunction order can safely be passed in favour of plaintiff till disposal of this suit.

Therefore on the basis of above observation, the injunction order is hereby passed in favour of plaintiff in the form of status-quo till disposal of this suit.

Fix 19.03.2026 for exparte hearing.

Let the order be uploaded in CIS portal at once.

D/C by me

Sd-/ Amrita Dey

**Civil Judge (Jr. Div)
Lalbagh Msd.**

Sd-/ Amrita Dey

**Civil Judge (Jr Div)
Lalbagh Msd.**